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Descendants of Andrew B. Miller

Generation No. 1

1.  ANDREW B.2 MILLER  (JOHN1) was born Abt. 1830 in Leicester, Buncombe Co., NC, and died November 12,
1891 in Madison County, NC.  He married (1) MINERVA PARHAM, daughter of WILLIAM PARHAM and
ELIZABETH ROGERS.  She was born 1836, and died 1872.  He married (2) KEZIAH JANE WEBB 1873, daughter of
JOHN WEBB and LURANA.  She was born Abt. 1847 in High Shoals, Rutherford Co., NC, and died December 12,
1899 in Madison County, NC.

Children of ANDREW MILLER and MINERVA PARHAM are:
2. i. CLEARCY JANE3 MILLER, b. January 23, 1852; d. November 02, 1898, Spring Creek, Madison County, NC.
3. ii. GEORGE ROY MILLER, b. February 07, 1855, Madison County, NC; d. January 05, 1941, Mountain Home

VA Hospital.
4. iii. AURILIA "REALY" ANN MILLER, b. February 04, 1857, Madison County, NC; d. July 28, 1934, Hot Springs,

Madison County, NC.
5. iv. ELIZABETH LOUISE "LOU" MILLER, b. 1859; d. October 12, 1955, NC.
6. v. HARRIETT ELIZABETH MILLER, b. November 13, 1860, Madison County, NC; d. October 21, 1941,

Asheville, Buncombe Co., NC.
7. vi. JAMES PATTON MILLER, b. April 29, 1862, Madison County, North Carolina; d. May 11, 1932, Morristown,

Hamblen County, TN.
8. vii. MARY LUCINDA "MOLLIE" MILLER, b. August 14, 1864, Madison County, NC; d. February 02, 1952,

Riverside, CA.

Children of ANDREW MILLER and KEZIAH WEBB are:
viii. LAURA M.3 MILLER, b. Abt. 1874.

9. ix. CHARLES "CANIE" LEE MILLER, b. January 12, 1875, Hot Springs, Madison Co., NC; d. March 22, 1951,
Omak, Okanogan County, WA.

10. x. NERVA MARGARET "MAGGIE" MILLER, b. May 1876, Madison County, NC; d. November 30, 1957,
Asheville, Buncombe Co., NC.

11. xi. ALTHA LORENA "RENA" MILLER, b. October 02, 1877, Spring Creek, Madison County, NC; d. November
30, 1957, Asheville, Buncombe Co., NC.

12. xii. ANDREW FRANKLIN MILLER, b. July 05, 1880, Madison County, NC; d. July 08, 1976, Madison County,
NC.

13. xiii. JOHN GARFIELD MILLER, b. April 25, 1882, Madison County, NC; d. November 06, 1957, Kaynesville,
Haywood Co., NC.

14. xiv. CAPTAIN BLAINE MILLER, b. February 04, 1886, Madison County, NC; d. December 09, 1958, Norfolk
City, Virginia.

Generation No. 2

2.  CLEARCY JANE3 MILLER (ANDREW B.2, JOHN1) was born January 23, 1852, and died November 02, 1898 in
Spring Creek, Madison County, NC.  She married JAMES LEWIS WEBB.  He was born June 14, 1853 in
Rutherford Co., NC, and died May 22, 1916 in Spring Creek, Madison County, NC.

More About CLEARCY JANE MILLER:
Burial: Flats of Spring Creek, Madison County, NC

More About JAMES LEWIS WEBB:
Burial: Flats of Spring Creek, Madison County, NC

Children of CLEARCY MILLER and JAMES WEBB are:
i. MARY4 WEBB, b. June 05, 1870, North Carolina; d. November 26, 1958, Waynesville, Haywood Co., NC; m.

EDWARD AUSTIN.
ii. LAURA M. WEBB, b. February 22, 1873, Spring Creek, Madison County, NC; d. June 22, 1916, Arkansas; m.

THOMAS JOSEPH BRIGHT, Abt. 1890, North Carolina; b. Abt. 1868; d. Abt. 1954.
iii. CHARLES ANDREW WEBB, b. September 11, 1875, Madison County, NC; d. November 24, 1957, McDowell



2

Co., NC; m. SARAH "SALLIE" AVELINE UNKNOWN, November 28, 1894; b. February 13, 1878; d. May 05,
1958, McDowell Co., NC.

More About CHARLES ANDREW WEBB:
Burial: Cross Mills Cemetery, Marion, McDowell Co., NC

More About SARAH "SALLIE" AVELINE UNKNOWN:
Burial: Cross Mills Cemetery, Marion, McDowell Co., NC

iv. WILLIAM CALVIN WEBB, b. February 08, 1880, Spring Creek, Madison County, NC; d. January 11, 1969,
Marion, McDowell County, NC; m. JULIA PLEMMONS; b. March 25, 1885, Madison County, NC; d. March
24, 1951, Marion, NC.

v. MURISON WEBB, b. 1884.
vi. ROBERT WEBB, b. December 1885.

vii. JOSEPH BURNETT WEBB, b. June 14, 1892, Spring Creek, Madison County, NC; d. January 22, 1952,
Fayetteville, Cumberland Co., NC; m. MYRTLE FERGUSON; b. October 13, 1893, North Carolina; d. January
29, 1963, Fayetteville, Cumberland Co., NC.

viii. MONROE CLARENCE WEBB, b. December 10, 1895, Madison County, NC; d. May 05, 1977, Waynesville,
NC; m. HARDIE BERTHENA PLEMMONS, December 05, 1914.

3.  GEORGE ROY3 MILLER (ANDREW B.2, JOHN1) was born February 07, 1855 in Madison County, NC, and died
January 05, 1941 in Mountain Home VA Hospital.  He married (1) ABBIE JANE ROGERS Abt. 1876 in Madison
Co., NC.  She was born Abt. 1856 in North Carolina, and died September 19, 1931 in Fulton County, GA.  He
married (2) ADRA M. WILLOCKS October 17, 1897 in Blount County, TN.  She was born 1881 in Tennessee, and
died 1928 in Pickens County, GA.

Notes for GEORGE ROY MILLER:
[Miller-Parham old.FTW]

The key document for identifying this man as the brother of James Patton Miller is the state of Tennessee death
certificate #2481 (reg # 19, reg district #911), signed January 6, 1941. The immediate cause of death is listed on
this record as uremia over a period of 13 days, related to the condition of chronic nephritis. The place of death is
identified on this certificate as the Government Reservation at Mountain Home, Tennessee, specifically at the
Veterans' Administration Hospital there.  This document gives his name as George R. Miller, widowed.  His
birthplace is listed as North Carolina, city or county unknown.  His parents are listed as Andrew B. Miller and
Minerva Parham, both of North Carolina.  The informant is identified as the VAF Hospital Records.  His place of
enlistment is given on the application for headstone (completed by VA staff) as Mt. Vernon, Alabama, and his
service organization as the third U.S. Artillery.  The enlistment and honorable discharge dates are given as 1 April
1882 and 31 March 1887.   The place of discharge was Ft. McHenry MD.  The application for headstone
(apparently completed by the soldiers' home) also gives his pension number as 1 481 919.   A separate brief
military, domestic and home history has been found in the volume entitled "U.S. National Homes for Disabled
Volunteer Soldiers, 1866 - 1938."  This record gives his height as 5 feet, 8 inches, his complexion as fair and his
eye color as blue.  His religion is given as protestant and his occupation as a preacher. His permanent residence
(in 1932) is shown on the form as Ball Ground, Georgia, where his wife and family live.  His wife's name is given
on this form only as Mrs. George R. Miller.

Mr. Miller appers to have been one who liked to be on the move.  Just when he left North Carolina is unsure.
Perhaps he ran away from home to join the Army but he was barely 16 at the age of his enlistment based on the
birth date of 7 Feb 1857 given on his death certificate.  Still he lived a relatively long life-- 83 years, 10 months,
and 28 days-- according to the death record.

When George married Adra Willocks in 1897, he was 40 and she only 16.  How and where they met is unknown.
One of the most curious things about this connection is the state of Tennessee marriage record which gives his
name as George Martin.  The 1900 federal census shows George and Adra Martin living in the Choctaw Nation of
Indian Territory (Oklahoma) with two sons-- Robert born in Tennessee in Aug 1898 or 1899 (unclear) and  Roy
born in Oklahoma in May 1900.  By 1920 George and Adra have ten children and are living in the Clayton
district of Cherokee County Georgia.  He is listed as George R. Miller (age 64, born in North Carolina).  Adra is
39 (born in TN) and thier chirdren (with ages and birth states) are:  Robert S. (21, TN),  George R. (19, OK),
Ethel (17, AR), Ella (14, TN), Altha (11, TN), Ora (10, TN), Virgil C. (8, TN), Enoch C. (6, GA),  Jewel (2yr, 5
mo, GA), and Bonnie (infant).  It might seem that the marriage record listing Mr. Miller's name as George Martin
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was simply a recording mistake.  However,  there are two other quite interesting things to consider.  First, in the
handwritten mariage record:  E. L. Williamson, J.P. was crossed out and written in it's place in the same
handwriting is S. T. Willocks, M.G. (Was this the Adra's father or another relative authorizing the marriage
because she was so young ?)  Another very curious thing is that the family is first found in the federal census
records living in Blount County, TN (where the marriage took place) but listed under the name George W.
Martin.  In spite of the last name (Martin rather than Miller) all of the children's names match those of the 1920
census and the ages of all family members (including George and Adra) are correct.  One wonders if it was Mr.
Miller's full intention to change his name. Whatever he intended, by the time he needed the services of a veteran's
hospital, he no doubt had to use the name under which he enlisted in order to qualify for benefits.  In fact, access
to VA health care may have been part of the reason for the family  relocating from Tennessee to Georgia,
although there is no direct evidence to support this suggestion.

Another interesting question is whether Mr. Miller had previously been married and perhaps even had children by
a prior marriage.  This issue has not yet been carefully researched but remains a distinct possibility. One bit of
evidence in support of this idea is reference found on the internet to a 1934 article appearing in the Atlanta
Journal charging Manson Miller in the death of his half sister Ethel (Miller) Cook, one of the children of George
and Adra.

Adra was relatively young (47) at the time of her death in 1928. At least one of the Miller children preceded her
in death: Virgil died in 1927.  One of the children (Ora May) was about 16 at the time and became employed at
the veterans home near Johnson City as a waitress.   The 1930 US census records show that the three youngest
children were taken in by older siblings.  Enoch Cicero (age 14 at the time of his mother's death) went to live with
Robert and his wife Martha in Miami Shores, Dade County, Florida, Jewell (age 10 or 11 in 1928), went to live
with her brother Roy (George R. in the 1910 and 1920 census records) in the town of Madison, Morgan County,
Georgia, and the youngest Bonnie was taken in by her older sister Altha and Husband William Cox who lived in
Townsend, Pickens County, Georgia.

Researched and prepared by Richard L. "Dick" Daake in December 2012
Contact info:  918-337-0008 (land line) or email:  ddaake@okwu.edu or dickdaake@gmail.com

Last updated:   Dec 2, 2012

More About GEORGE ROY MILLER:
Burial: January 07, 1941, Mountain Home National Cemetery, Johnson City, TN

More About ADRA M. WILLOCKS:
Burial: Pleasant Hill Christian Church Cemetery

Children of GEORGE MILLER and ABBIE ROGERS are:
i. JOHN MANSON4 MILLER, b. October 14, 1876; d. Aft. 1930; m. ALICE B. ABERCROMBIE; b. November

1873, Georgia; d. Aft. 1930.
ii. ADOLPHUS ANDREW MILLER, b. February 28, 1878, Madison County, NC; d. October 22, 1939,

Huntington, WV; m. THEODISIA BAILEY, Abt. 1904; b. 1883, Georgia.
iii. JAMES L. MILLER, b. May 1879.

Children of GEORGE MILLER and ADRA WILLOCKS are:
iv. ROBERT SHAFTNER4 MILLER, b. August 10, 1898, Maryville, TN; d. September 28, 1970, Miami, FL; m.

MARTHA ELIZABETH MALONE, December 25, 1922, Home of Odella Malone Butts, Morgan Co., GA; b.
January 11, 1906; d. December 30, 2002, Homassasa, FL.

v. GEORGE ROY MILLER, b. 1900, Oklahoma.
vi. ETHEL CORDELIA MILLER, b. December 31, 1903, Arkansas; d. December 1934, Grady, Fulton County, GA;

m. CHARNER FRANKLIN COOK, Canton, GA; b. January 22, 1901, Jasper, GA; d. July 17, 1973, Canton,
Cherokee County, GA.

vii. ELLA CORINTHA MILLER, b. 1906, Tennessee.
viii. ALTHA MINERVA MILLER, b. 1908, Tennessee.

ix. ORA MAY MILLER, b. 1911, Tennessee.
x. VIRGIL COWAN MILLER, b. 1912, Tennessee; d. 1927.

xi. CICERO ENOCH MILLER, b. 1914, Georgia; d. 1938.
xii. JEWELL MILLER, b. 1918, Georgia.

xiii. BONNIE LOU MILLER, b. January 14, 1922; d. September 01, 2012, Paradise, Butte County, CA; m. (1)
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RUSSELL NOONAN, October 07, 1939, Yuma, Arizona; b. August 22, 1920; d. March 26, 1969; m. (2)
ARNIE L. MCFAGGEN, October 07, 1972; b. July 04, 1921, Saint Paul, MN; d. July 02, 2005, Paradise, Butte
County, CA.

4.  AURILIA "REALY" ANN3 MILLER (ANDREW B.2, JOHN1) was born February 04, 1857 in Madison County, NC,
and died July 28, 1934 in Hot Springs, Madison County, NC.  She married WILLIAM HENRY PLEMMONS
November 16, 1873 in Madison Co., NC, son of WILLIAM PLEMMONS and ANNA COLWELL.  He was born June
10, 1852 in Haywood Co., NC, and died July 27, 1928 in Hot Springs, Madison Co., NC.

Child of AURILIA MILLER and WILLIAM PLEMMONS is:
i. IRA F.4 PLEMMONS, b. July 05, 1874, Madison County, NC; d. December 16, 1944, Asheville, Buncombe

Co., NC; m. MARTHA E. FOWLER.

5.  ELIZABETH LOUISE "LOU"3 MILLER (ANDREW B.2, JOHN1) was born 1859, and died October 12, 1955 in NC.
She married JOHN ROBERT COGDILL.  He was born Abt. 1853, and died September 23, 1937 in Spring Creek,
Madison County, NC.

More About ELIZABETH LOUISE "LOU" MILLER:
Burial: Woody Cemetery, Hot Springs, Madison Co., NC

More About JOHN ROBERT COGDILL:
Burial: Woody Cemetery, Hot Springs, Madison Co., NC

Children of ELIZABETH MILLER and JOHN COGDILL are:
i. ALLIE A. "SARAH"4 COGDILL, b. May 18, 1878, Madison County, NC; d. January 08, 1932; m. JOSEPH F.

WOODY, December 29, 1899, Madison Co., NC; b. June 10, 1858; d. July 31, 1932.

More About ALLIE A. "SARAH" COGDILL:
Burial: Woody Cemetery, Hot Springs, Madison Co., NC

More About JOSEPH F. WOODY:
Burial: Woody Cemetery, Hot Springs, Madison Co., NC

ii. JETTER CICERO COGDILL, b. March 28, 1897; d. April 16, 1972.

More About JETTER CICERO COGDILL:
Burial: Woody Cemetery, Hot Springs, Madison Co., NC

iii. MERRITT ANDERSON COGDILL, b. October 28, 1899; d. January 11, 1972; m. LURA BROWN, April 22,
1926; b. August 27, 1907.

More About MERRITT ANDERSON COGDILL:
Burial: Woody Cemetery, Hot Springs, Madison Co., NC

More About LURA BROWN:
Burial: Woody Cemetery, Hot Springs, Madison Co., NC

iv. GEORGE W. COGDILL, b. April 06, 1902; d. July 17, 1969.

More About GEORGE W. COGDILL:
Burial: Woody Cemetery, Hot Springs, Madison Co., NC

6.  HARRIETT ELIZABETH3 MILLER (ANDREW B.2, JOHN1) was born November 13, 1860 in Madison County, NC,
and died October 21, 1941 in Asheville, Buncombe Co., NC.  She married NELSON JEFFERSON "DOC" PLEMMONS
August 04, 1878 in Madison Co., NC.  He was born July 03, 1860 in Madison County, NC, and died March 25,
1938 in Asheville, Buncombe Co., NC.

More About HARRIETT ELIZABETH MILLER:
Burial: Spring Creek Baptist Church Cemetery, Madison Co., NC
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Children of HARRIETT MILLER and NELSON PLEMMONS are:
i. THOMAS CLARENCE4 PLEMMONS, b. July 27, 1879, Madison County, NC; d. August 19, 1920, Rutherford

Co., NC.
ii. NETTIE MAEBELLE PLEMMONS, b. October 1881; d. 1987; m. HARLEY CLEVELAND PLEMMONS; b. 1885;

d. 1934.
iii. JULIA PLEMMONS, b. March 25, 1885, Madison County, NC; d. March 24, 1951, Marion, NC; m. WILLIAM

CALVIN WEBB; b. February 08, 1880, Spring Creek, Madison County, NC; d. January 11, 1969, Marion,
McDowell County, NC.

iv. ISHAM HILLARD PLEMMONS, b. April 27, 1889, Sevierville, TN; d. June 29, 1959, Erka, Buncombe Co.,
NC; m. SARAH O. UNKNOWN, April 25, 1909; b. 1891; d. 1972.

v. OSCAR CANEY PLEMMONS, b. February 1892.
vi. FURMAN PLEMMONS, b. August 24, 1893; d. January 08, 1897, CA.

vii. WILLIAM LESTER PLEMMONS, b. August 08, 1896; d. January 02, 1969, Asheville, Buncombe Co., NC.

More About WILLIAM LESTER PLEMMONS:
Burial: Green Hills Cemetery, Asheville, NC

viii. PEARL PLEMMONS, b. March 24, 1898, Madison County, NC; d. April 28, 1900, Madison County, NC.

7.  JAMES PATTON3 MILLER (ANDREW B.2, JOHN1) was born April 29, 1862 in Madison County, North Carolina,
and died May 11, 1932 in Morristown, Hamblen County, TN.  He married CANDY PLEMMONS July 05, 1885 in
Spring Creek, Madison County, NC, daughter of ANDREW PLEMMONS and LUCINDA WOODY.  She was born
October 25, 1867 in Hot Springs, Madison County, North Carolina, and died January 17, 1931 in Morristown,
Hamblen County, TN.

Notes for JAMES PATTON MILLER:
[Miller-Plemmons 3g old.FTW]

The 1930 US census shows Patton and Candy Miller living with their daughter Nettie and family in District 3,
Lawrence County, TN.  Family members (with ages) are listed as follows:  Phillip Styles (23), Nettie (24), Phillip
(6), Paul (3), Delores (1), Patton Miller (67), and Candy Miller (62).

More About JAMES PATTON MILLER:
Burial: Pleasant View Baptist Church Cem., Hamblen Co., TN

More About CANDY PLEMMONS:
Burial: Pleasant View Baptist Church Cem., Hamblen Co., TN

Children of JAMES MILLER and CANDY PLEMMONS are:
i. HARLEY ANDREW4 MILLER, b. April 04, 1886, Madison County, North Carolina; d. May 18, 1967,

Morristown, Hamblen County, TN; m. SALLIE LOUELLA DAVIS, June 09, 1907, Spring Creek, Madison
County, NC; b. February 24, 1890, Spring Creek, Madison Co., NC; d. September 01, 1981, Waukegan, Lake
County, IL.

More About HARLEY ANDREW MILLER:
Burial: Martha Sunderland Cemetery, Hamblen Co., TN

More About SALLIE LOUELLA DAVIS:
Burial: Martha Sunderland Cemetery, Hamblen Co., TN

ii. WILEY HERMAN MILLER, b. April 04, 1888, Madison County, North Carolina; d. October 14, 1974,
Morristown, Hamblen Co., TN; m. (1) ANNE CLARK, Abt. 1910; m. (2) JESSIE MAE BOATMAN, Abt. 1918;
b. April 22, 1894, Tennessee; d. May 1975, Morristown, Hamblen Co., TN.

Notes for WILEY HERMAN MILLER:
[Miller-Plemmons 3g old.FTW]

In 1920 Wiley and Jessie are living with Jessie's parents (Will and Almeda Boatman) in Morristown, TN.
The 1930 census lists the family members as Wiley H. (42), Jessie (34), Rueben B. (10) and Willie (6).  This
recore also indicates the ages of Wiley and Jessie at marriage as 30 and 22, resp., leading to an estimated
marriage date of 1918.
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More About WILEY HERMAN MILLER:
Burial: Kidwell Ridge Cemetery, Morristown, TN

iii. GEORGE BARNETT MILLER, b. March 25, 1890, Madison County, North Carolina; d. August 31, 1979,
Massillon, Stark County, Ohio; m. ESTHER "ESSIE" J. CLARK, March 17, 1912, Greenville, SC; b. August
12, 1892, Greenville, SC; d. May 04, 1978, North Canton, Starke Co., Ohio.

Notes for GEORGE BARNETT MILLER:
[Miller-Plemmons 3g old.FTW]

The 1920 US census shows the family in Massillon, Ohio (Stark County) as George Miller (29), Essie (26),
and Ella (5).  The 1930 census lists them as George B. Miller (40), Essie (37), and Louella (15).  this record
also gives their ages at marriage as 22 and 19, resp., allowing estimation of the marriage year as 1912.

More About GEORGE BARNETT MILLER:
Burial: Rose Hill Memorial Park, Jackson twp

More About ESTHER "ESSIE" J. CLARK:
Burial: Rose Hill Memorial Park, Jackson twp

iv. WILLIAM BYRDER MILLER, b. January 14, 1892, Madison County, North Carolina; d. February 21, 1964,
Erwin, TN; m. (1) MAMIE LOUISE CANDLER; b. Abt. 1896; d. March 27, 1929; m. (2) ORA BLANCHE
WILLIS, April 10, 1930, Cocke County, TN; b. May 29, 1906, Erwin, Unicoi County, TN; d. July 02, 1956.

More About WILLIAM BYRDER MILLER:
Burial: Evergreen Cemetery, Erwin

v. ROY MILLER, b. December 15, 1893, Madison County, North Carolina; d. July 30, 1962, Massillon, Stark
County, Ohio; m. (1) RUTH WILLIS; m. (2) BEULAH COUCH, November 08, 1913, Greenville, SC; b. May
19, 1896, Anderson County, SC; d. January 04, 1957, Massillon, Stark County, Ohio.

More About ROY MILLER:
Burial: Rose Hill Memorial Park, Jackson twp

More About BEULAH COUCH:
Burial: Rose Hill Memorial Park, Jackson twp

vi. WALTER MCKINLEY MILLER, b. March 04, 1896, Madison County, North Carolina; d. June 18, 1967,
Slater, Greenville Co., SC.

More About WALTER MCKINLEY MILLER:
Burial: Grandview Memorial Gardens, Greenville Co., SC

vii. LUCY MINERVA MILLER, b. September 15, 1898, Madison County, North Carolina; d. April 18, 1989, Silver
Creek, NY; m. CLARENCE HENRY BARNETT, June 15, 1921, Bradford, PA; b. April 29, 1894, Lockport,
NY; d. January 11, 1973, Warsaw, NY.

viii. TROY MILLER, b. December 20, 1900; d. August 21, 1982, Greenville, SC; m. EMMA VIOLA WHITEHEAD,
March 16, 1929, Hamblen County, TN; b. October 03, 1910, Hamblen County, Tennessee; d. August 11,
1999, Hamblen County, Tennessee.

More About TROY MILLER:
Burial: Grandview Memorial Gardens, Greenville Co., SC

Notes for EMMA VIOLA WHITEHEAD:
[Miller-Plemmons 3g old.FTW]

Violet was the first cousin of Laura Elmara Whitehead who married Troys' nephew George A. Miller (son of
Harley Miller).

More About EMMA VIOLA WHITEHEAD:
Burial: Martha Sunderland Cemetery, Hamblen Co., TN

ix. NETTIE DORA MILLER, b. December 11, 1903, Madison County, North Carolina; d. February 27, 1991,
Marietta, Greenville Co., SC; m. PHILLIP L. STYLES, August 22, 1921, Greenville, SC; b. December 30,
1904, Tennessee; d. September 05, 1995, Greenville, SC.
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Notes for NETTIE DORA MILLER:
[Miller-Plemmons 3g old.FTW]

The 1930 census lists the ages at first marriage as 17 for Phillip and 18 for Nettie.

x. NELLIE MAE MILLER, b. February 22, 1906, Madison County, North Carolina; d. January 12, 1993,
Kenosha, Wisconsin; m. ANTON FERDINAND TEVOGT, May 10, 1926, Clarence, Iowa; b. March 20, 1902,
Clinton, Iowa; d. March 19, 1975, Waukegan, Lake Co., IL.

More About NELLIE MAE MILLER:
Burial: Warren Cemetery, Gurnee, Lake County, IL

More About ANTON FERDINAND TEVOGT:
Burial: March 22, 1975, Warren Cemetery, Gurnee, Lake County, IL

8.  MARY LUCINDA "MOLLIE"3 MILLER (ANDREW B.2, JOHN1) was born August 14, 1864 in Madison County, NC,
and died February 02, 1952 in Riverside, CA.  She married THOMAS M. WOODY 1880 in Spring Creek, Madison
County, NC.  He was born April 1853 in Trust, Madison County, NC, and died May 03, 1933 in Stone County,
AR.

Notes for MARY LUCINDA "MOLLIE" MILLER:
[Miller-Parham old.FTW]

Probably listed as Mollie Woody (wife of Thomas Woody) in the 1880 census, living with her father (Andrew B.
Miller) and family. Mollie is 14.  her husband Thomas is identified as the son-in-law of Andrew.

More About MARY LUCINDA "MOLLIE" MILLER:
Burial: Mountain View Cemetery, Beaumont, CA

More About THOMAS M. WOODY:
Burial: Herpel Cemetery, Stone County, AR

Children of MARY MILLER and THOMAS WOODY are:
i. WILLIAM NEWTON4 WOODY, b. February 28, 1881, Madison County, NC; d. October 21, 1918, Mountain

View, Stone Co., AR.

More About WILLIAM NEWTON WOODY:
Burial: Mountain View Cemetery, Stone County, AR

ii. BERTA L. WOODY, b. February 18, 1882, Madison County, NC; d. July 05, 1974, Riverside County, CA; m.
MERIDA NOAH BRIGHT; b. January 06, 1876, North Carolina; d. October 13, 1966, Riverside County, CA.

More About BERTA L. WOODY:
Burial: Mountain View Cemetery, Beaumont, CA

More About MERIDA NOAH BRIGHT:
Burial: Mountain View Cemetery, Beaumont, CA

iii. MARGARET MINERVA WOODY, b. November 1884, Spring Creek twp., Madison County, NC; d. August 06,
1980, Yakima, WA; m. WILLIAM BERRY BROWN; b. September 05, 1880.

iv. JAMES BURNETT WOODY, b. January 12, 1888, Spring Creek, Madison County, NC; d. October 08, 1981,
Mountain View, Stone County, AR; m. IDA MAE WOODS; b. September 20, 1894; d. September 11, 1994,
Mountain View, Stone County, AR.

More About JAMES BURNETT WOODY:
Burial: Levisy Flat Cemetery, Stone County, AR

More About IDA MAE WOODS:
Burial: Levisy Flat Cemetery, Stone County, AR

v. NATHAN N. WOODY, b. March 27, 1890, Madison County, NC; d. October 14, 1918, Mountain View, Stone
Co., AR; m. MAUD LANCASTER; b. May 04, 1895, Mountain View, Stone Co., AR; d. October 05, 1918,
Mountain View, Stone Co., AR.
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More About NATHAN N. WOODY:
Burial: Historic Cemetery of Mountain View, Stone Co., AR

More About MAUD LANCASTER:
Burial: Historic Cemetery of Mountain View, Stone Co., AR

vi. DOCIA E. WOODY, b. April 1893, Madison County, NC; d. March 11, 1911, Mountain View, Stone Co., AR.
vii. DAVID FRANKLIN WOODY, b. October 02, 1894, Madison County, NC; d. September 11, 1975, Riverside,

CA; m. (1) MARY ELSIE MCCASLAND; b. Abt. 1899; d. 1956; m. (2) HATTIE ROSEBELL MORGAN; b.
November 29, 1900, Liberty, Mississippi; d. May 17, 1986, Centerville, Mississippi.

More About DAVID FRANKLIN WOODY:
Burial: Mountain View Cemetery, Beaumont, CA

More About MARY ELSIE MCCASLAND:
Burial: Mountain View Cemetery, Beaumont, CA

viii. MARINDA "RINDY" WOODY, b. July 1899, Spring Creek, Madison County, NC; d. 1910, Spring Creek twp.,
Madison County, NC.

9.  CHARLES "CANIE" LEE3 MILLER (ANDREW B.2, JOHN1) was born January 12, 1875 in Hot Springs, Madison
Co., NC, and died March 22, 1951 in Omak, Okanogan County, WA.  He married (1) LAURA SOFINA CASE,
daughter of ISRAEL CASE and SARAH BRIGHT.  She was born March 11, 1875, and died 1898.  He married (2)
ANNIE MILDRED BROWN.  She was born April 25, 1886 in Washington state, USA, and died December 26, 1957
in Medical Lake, Spokane County, WA.  He married (3) ANNIE LUSK.

Children of CHARLES MILLER and LAURA CASE are:
i. JENNIE4 MILLER, b. 1891.

ii. GERTRUDE "GERTIE" MILLER, b. 1894.
iii. ANDY HERBERT MILLER, b. March 03, 1896, Madison County, NC; d. September 15, 1980, Greenville, SC;

m. MARTHA HESTER MARY MAGDALINE HENLINE, March 05, 1916; b. April 19, 1899, Spring Creek twp.,
Madison County, NC; d. February 03, 1990, Greenville, SC.

Notes for ANDY HERBERT MILLER:
[Miller-Parham old.FTW]

During his adult life herbert worked at several different cotton mills around the Greenville, South Carolina
area-- mainly Woodside, Monagan and Judson Mills.  He started work at the age of 9 sweeping up lint and
removing it from machines and walls. He attended the Georges Creek Baptist Church in Easley, SC.  Herbert
and his future wife Hester attended elementary school together in Spring Creek, NC.

More About ANDY HERBERT MILLER:
Burial: Georges Creek Baptist Church Cemetery

More About MARTHA HESTER MARY MAGDALINE HENLINE:
Burial: Georges Creek Baptist Church Cemetery

Children of CHARLES MILLER and ANNIE BROWN are:
iv. HAZEL4 MILLER, b. Abt. 1904; m. TED RUSSEL; b. Abt. 1902.
v. BONNIE MILLER, b. Abt. 1906.

vi. ELSIE MILLER, b. Abt. 1909.
vii. SHIRLEY MILLER, b. Abt. 1913.

viii. JENNY MILLER.

Child of CHARLES MILLER and ANNIE LUSK is:
ix. BEATRICE4 MILLER, b. 1922.

10.  NERVA MARGARET "MAGGIE"3 MILLER (ANDREW B.2, JOHN1) was born May 1876 in Madison County, NC,
and died November 30, 1957 in Asheville, Buncombe Co., NC.  She married JAMES DALPH BRIGHT Abt. 1903.
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He was born May 1873 in Madison County, NC, and died January 07, 1919 in Stone County, AR.

Notes for JAMES DALPH BRIGHT:
[Miller-Parham old.FTW]

Military records indicate that his wife was living in Herpel, Arkansas (Stone County) at the time of James' death.
his residence subsequent to discharge is listed as Mountain View, Arkansas.  He enlisted on 29 jan 1899 at
Chattanooga, TN and was discharged on 24 Feb 1902 at Angel island, CA due to expiration of service.  His
height is given as 5 feet 11 inches.

Children of NERVA MILLER and JAMES BRIGHT are:
i. ERNEST LEROY4 BRIGHT, b. October 11, 1904; d. September 13, 1990; m. ALMA CROSS, June 26, 1921; b.

Abt. 1901; d. 1984.
ii. ALICE A. BRIGHT, b. Abt. 1907.

iii. NELSON M. BRIGHT, b. Abt. 1909.
iv. ELVEN G. BRIGHT, b. Abt. 1910.
v. BERDER G. BRIGHT, b. Abt. 1917.

vi. OLIVER T. BRIGHT, b. Abt. 1919.

11.  ALTHA LORENA "RENA"3 MILLER (ANDREW B.2, JOHN1) was born October 02, 1877 in Spring Creek, Madison
County, NC, and died November 30, 1957 in Asheville, Buncombe Co., NC.  She married JAMES THOMAS
BLANKENSHIP.  He was born September 25, 1873, and died September 28, 1947 in Madison County, NC
(Township 13).

Notes for ALTHA LORENA "RENA" MILLER:
[Miller-Parham old.FTW]

Altha's place of residence during most of her married years was in Township 13 in Madison County.  In 1940 they
lived on Meadow Fork Road near the twon of Joe.  Her primary casue of death was Cerebral hemorrhage because
of a broken neck resulting from a fall at her home.

More About ALTHA LORENA "RENA" MILLER:
Burial: December 02, 1957, Reynolds Cemetery, Meadow Fork, Madison County, NC

More About JAMES THOMAS BLANKENSHIP:
Burial: September 30, 1947, Reynolds Cemetery, Meadow Fork, Madison County, NC

Children of ALTHA MILLER and JAMES BLANKENSHIP are:
i. DOLLIE E.4 BLANKENSHIP, b. Abt. 1895.

ii. SANFORD BLANKENSHIP, b. Abt. 1898.
iii. BONNIE BLANKENSHIP, b. Abt. 1901.
iv. ADA BLANKENSHIP, b. Abt. 1903.
v. ANDREW BLANKENSHIP, b. Abt. 1905.

vi. GEORGE W. BLANKENSHIP, b. 1909.

12.  ANDREW FRANKLIN3 MILLER (ANDREW B.2, JOHN1) was born July 05, 1880 in Madison County, NC, and died
July 08, 1976 in Madison County, NC.  He married JESSIE JANE CASE, daughter of ISRAEL CASE and SARAH
BRIGHT.  She was born August 23, 1883 in Spring Creek, Madison Co., NC, and died August 02, 1954 in
Waynesville, Haywood Co., NC.

More About ANDREW FRANKLIN MILLER:
Burial: Woody Cemetery, Hot Springs, Madison Co., NC

More About JESSIE JANE CASE:
Burial: Woody Cemetery, Hot Springs, Madison Co., NC

Children of ANDREW MILLER and JESSIE CASE are:
i. OLEN R.4 MILLER, b. December 09, 1902, Washington state, USA; d. May 14, 1980, Hendersonville, NC.

ii. ZELLA MILLER, b. 1905.
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iii. EULA MILLER, b. 1908.
iv. PANSY MILLER, b. 1911.
v. DOYEL MILLER, b. 1914.

vi. DONALD MILLER, b. 1918.
vii. MELBURN MILLER, b. 1923.

13.  JOHN GARFIELD3 MILLER (ANDREW B.2, JOHN1) was born April 25, 1882 in Madison County, NC, and died
November 06, 1957 in Kaynesville, Haywood Co., NC.  He married NANCY HIPPS, daughter of MORD HIPPS and
ADALINE UNKNOWN.  She was born May 19, 1890 in North Carolina, and died January 1986 in Cleveland,
Bradley Co., TN.

More About JOHN GARFIELD MILLER:
Cause of death (Facts Pg): March 06, 1957, Coronary Thrombosis

Children of JOHN MILLER and NANCY HIPPS are:
i. ELMER F.4 MILLER, b. Abt. 1915.

ii. ELSIE M. MILLER, b. Abt. 1913.
iii. CARL C. MILLER, b. Abt. 1918.

14.  CAPTAIN BLAINE3 MILLER (ANDREW B.2, JOHN1) was born February 04, 1886 in Madison County, NC, and
died December 09, 1958 in Norfolk City, Virginia.  He married HESTER L. WEBB August 19, 1905 in Madison
Co., NC, daughter of JAMES WEBB and RACHEL BLANTON.  She was born August 24, 1887 in Madison County,
NC, and died December 09, 1968 in Virginia Beach, VA.

More About CAPTAIN BLAINE MILLER:
Burial: Beulah Baptist Church Cemetery, Leicester, NC

More About HESTER L. WEBB:
Burial: Rosewood Memorial Park, Virginia Beach, VA

Children of CAPTAIN MILLER and HESTER WEBB are:
i. JAMES O.4 MILLER, b. Abt. 1907.

ii. VANNA M. MILLER, b. 1909.
iii. ZANIE MILLER, b. Abt. 1915.
iv. MARY RUTH MILLER, b. Abt. 1921.


